

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

CS DJ No.214/2021
Meera Jain Vs. Rahul Gupta

19.01.2024

Present:- Sh. Shikhar Gupta, learned counsel for plaintiff
Sh. Abhay Sachan, learned counsel for defendant
Learned counsel for the plaintiff again seeks adjournment submitting that plaintiff has not come as she is flying out to US due to illness of her daughter.

Learned counsel for defendant opposes the adjournment.

An application filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing list of witnesses alongwith list of witnesses. Copy given.

Sufficient reasons have been explained for delay in filing the list of witnesses. Hence, **the delay is condoned and the application is allowed.**

Perusal of the record shows that application under Order VII Rule 14(3) CPC filed by the plaintiff was allowed by my learned Predecessor vide order dated 29.08.2023.

Another application has been filed by the plaintiff to summon the witnesses. **The application is allowed subject to filing of PF by the plaintiff and diet money to be paid at the spot. Summons be also given Dasti.**

List the matter for PE on 09.02.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 19.01.2024