

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

CS DJ No.214/2021
Meera Jain Vs. Rahul Gupta

09.12.2024

Present:- Sh. Himanshu Lilani, learned counsel for plaintiff
has appeared through VC
Defendant in person with Sh. Piyush Kumar, learned
counsel

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that main
counsel was present here in the morning when the undersigned
was on short leave. Now he will appear at 2pm.

Learned counsel for the defendant strongly
controverted the plea of the counsel for the plaintiff and submits
that no main counsel was present in the morning and counsel is
misleading the court. He submits that he cannot wait till 2pm and
the defendant is also required to attend his business matters. He
further submits that no such submission was made on the last
date of hearing to take the time of 2pm and now this submission
has been made just to take a date, when counsel himself has not
bothered to appear in the court and is making all these
submissions through VC. In such circumstances, **the matter is
adjourned for DE on 09.01.2025. Last and final opportunity is
given to the plaintiff to cross examine the defendant.**

(MADHU JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 09.12.2024