

08.12.2025

Present:- Sh. Siddharth Singh proxy counsel for Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Defendant with Sh. Mohd. Azhar proxy counsel for Sh. Vikas Arora, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Heard. Perused.

It is submitted that mediation has failed.

Adjournment is sought by proxy counsel for the plaintiff submitting that he is not even having the file with him and is not conversant with the matter ; whereas, Sh. Himanshu Lilani, Advocate, could not come today for further cross examination of DW1 due to illness of his father.

Perusal of the Vakalatnama given by a plaintiff in faovur of counsel reveals of having appointed nine counsel including Sh. Irfan Ahmad, Advocate who lastly, but partly, cross examined DW1 on 12.07.2025.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that mediation had failed in last week of October 2025.

Parties / Counsel were aware that this matter is fixed either for settlement or for defendant evidence. Yet in this old matter, cross examining Counsel is not turning up to conclude the cross examination of DW1 and instead adjournment is being sought.

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-003616-2021
CS DJ No.214/2021
Meera Jain Vs. Rahul Gupta

// 2 //

Plaintiff is burdened with cost of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited in Prime Minister National Relief Fund in one week time period and to file the receipt in Court in said time period.

Put up on 19.12.2025 for remaining cross examination of DW1 in defendant evidence.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(ab)*