

19.12.2025

**Present:- Sh. Imran Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff.  
Defendant with Sh. Abhay Sachan proxy counsel for  
Sh. Vikas Arora, Ld. Counsel.**

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has filed original receipt of deposition of cost of Rs.5,000/- in Prime Minister Relief Fund.

DW1-Rahul Gupta further cross examined partly. His further cross examination is deferred till after lunch as no time is left before lunch.

**Put up after lunch.**

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)**

**Called again after lunch**

**Present:- As above.**

DW1-Rahul Gupta further cross examined and discharged.

No other defendant evidence is in attendance.

No other affidavit of any other defendant witness was filed.

Now it is 2:48 pm.

No steps were taken for summoning any other defendant witness for today.

Perusal of the record reveals that several opportunities were previously given for leading defendant

**Contd./-...**

CNR No.DLST01-003616-2021  
CS DJ No.214/2021  
Meera Jain Vs. Rahul Gupta

// 2 //

evidence including last and final opportunity given way back on 19.09.2024 for 23.10.2024. Only later thereto, on 23.10.2024, defendant DW1 tendered his affidavit, Ex.DW1/1 in evidence. Since thereafter, or alongwith affidavit of DW1 defendant, no other affidavit or any other defendant witness was filed.

No steps were taken for summoning any other defendant witness for today.

Accordingly, **defendant evidence is closed.**

**Put up for final arguments on 20.01.2026.**

Brief written submissions be filed by the parties, not exceeding five pages each with relied upon precedents, if any, in within fifteen days time period ; after supply of copy to the opposite party.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*ab*)