

23.05.2026

File taken up today on an application dated 15/05/2026 filed on behalf of applicant/defendant, seeking summoning of witnesses for defendant evidence.

Present: Sh. Vikas Arora, Ld. Counsel for applicant/defendant via video conferencing.

Sh. Azahar and Sh. Vishal Chaudhary, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Vikas Arora, Ld. Counsel for applicant/defendant.

Heard. Perused.

Ld. Proxy Counsel has filed copy of receipt of payment of earlier imposed cost of Rs.20,000/- vide order dated 15/05/2026 to Counsel for plaintiff.

In the fact of the matter, present application of applicant/defendant is allowed.

In terms of order of date 15/05/2026; let witnesses of record as mentioned in para no. 3 (i) to (iii) of the aforesaid application be summoned for the date already fixed i.e., **03/07/2026** on filing PF and on deposit of diet money in two working days.

Aforesaid application of applicant/defendant is disposed of accordingly.

Evidence affidavit of Ms. Anita Gupta, mother of defendant was filed on 19/05/2026.

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-003616-2021

CS DJ No. 214/2021

Meera Jain vs Rahul Gupta

: 2 :

Put up on date already fixed i.e., 03/07/2026.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

GURVINDER PAL SINGH

Principal District & Sessions Judge,

South District, Saket Court,

New Delhi. (DK)